ing of the vehicle was illegal or that the vehicle was not equipped with lighted lamps or illuminating devices when and as required by the laws of this state and that any such violation contributed to the accident;

- (3) To the owner of a motor vehicle if at the time of the accident the vehicle was being operated without his permission, express or implied, or was parked by a person who had been operating such motor vehicle without such permission;
- (4) To the driver or the owner of a motor vehicle involved in an accident when it appears to the satisfaction of the commissioner that the driver or owner is not liable for any damages resulting from the accident;
- otherwise suspend license or non-resident's operating privilege under section 170.25, there shall be filed with the commissioner evidence satisfactory to him that the person who would otherwise have to file security has been paid for his damages by or on behalf of some other person involved in the accident or has been released from liability or been finally adjudicated not to be liable or has executed a confession of judgment, payable when and in such instalments as the parties have agreed to, or has executed a duly acknowledged written agreement providing for the payment of an agreed amount in instalments, with respect to all claims for injuries or damages resulting from the accident.

Approved March 7, 1949.

CHAPTER 93—H. F. No. 121

[Coded as Section 144.60, Subd. 2]

An act relating to the registration of superintendents and administrative heads of hospitals and sanatoriums; amending Laws 1947, Chapter 240, Section 2, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1947, Chapter 240, Section 2, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

144.60. Registration procedure. Subd. 2. Every person who, on the date this act takes effect, is actually engaged as superintendent or administrative head of a hospital or sanatorium in this state, shall be granted registration by the State Board of Health, provided, however, that on or before October 1, 1949, every such person shall apply to the said Board for such registration, accompanying such application with sufficient and satisfactory proof that such applicant was on said date actually engaged as such superintendent or administrative head and a fee of \$10.00.

Approved March 7, 1949.

CHAPTER 94—S. F. No. 184 [Coded as Section 131.26]

An act relating to insurance laws and their application to certain non-profit benefit and relief associations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[131.26] Section 1. Insurance laws not applicable to certain associations. The insurance laws of this state shall not apply to non-profit benefit and relief associations formed by public schools or officers of public schools or the Minnesota State High School League, the privileges of which and applications for membership in which are confined to pupils of the schools, and the benefits and relief to be derived therefrom are limited to pupils injured or disabled from participation in school athletics or any supervised school activity.

Approved March 7, 1949.

CHAPTER 95-S. F. No. 246

An act relating to the separation of towns from villages for assessment and election purposes and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 365.44.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: